TEST REPORT

CTK Co., Ltd.
(Ho-dong), 113, Yejik-ro, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, REPORT No.:
Gyeonggi-do, 449-100, Korea CTK-2024-03613
Tel: +82-31-339-9970 Page (1) / (30) pages
element  Fax: +82-31-624-9501
1. Applicant
o Name : Hanwha Vision Co., Ltd
o Address : 6 Pangyo-ro 319Beon-gil, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si,
Gyeonggi-do, 13488 KOREA
> Date of Receipt : Dec. 10, 2024
2.  Manufacturer
o Name : HANWHA VISION VIETNAM COMPANY LIMITED
o Address : Lot O-2, Que Vo Industrial Zone extended area, Nam Son ward,
Bac Ninh city, Bac Ninh province, Vietnam
Use of Report : Quiality control
Test sample / Model : NETWORK CAMERA / QNO-C6083R
5. Date(s) of test : Dec. 11, 2024~ Dec. 18, 2024

NEMA 250-2014
Enclosures for Electrical Equipment (1000 Volts Maximum)

Temperature: (25 £10) °C, Humidity: (50 +25) % R.H.
Pressure: (96 +10) kPa
8. Test Results : Refer to the test results

6. Test Standard (Method) used :

7. Testing Environment :

X Permanent Testing Lab [J On Site Testing
(5 Dongbu-ro 221beon-gil, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-
do, Republic of Korea)

9. Location of Test :

The results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated.
This report cannot be reproduced or copied without the written consent of CTK.

Tested by Technical Manager

Affirmation / B

. RN v
HyungUk Jeon (Slgpé?gre) HoHyun Lee ;(Slqh;aturé)
L

Remark. This report is not related to KOLAS accreditation and relevant regulation.

Dec 26, 2024
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1. Testing laboratory
1.1 Testing laboratory information
Lab. Name CTK Co., Ltd.
Address 113, Yejik-ro, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do Republic of Korea
Tel. 031-339-9970
Fax. 031-624-9501
E-Mail all.yongin@element,com
Website www.elementkorea.kr
1.2 Testing laboratory accreditation status
Country Classification Accreditation Number Logo
_ TESTING
International KOLAS
NO. KT119

2. Product description and equipment information
2.1 Product description

Product Name Model Name Quantity Comment

NETWORK CAMERA QNO-C6083R 1 EA -
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gu, Yongin-si,

2.2 Manufacturer information

Test item description .......c...c.coueee :

Trade Mark ....ccoooeeveiieeieieeieeeeeeee, :

Manufacturer ......coooooveeeeiiiiieeeiieeenen, :

Model/Type reference ......cccccceeennne :

RatiNgS wovveiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeeeaes :

NETWORK CAMERA

O Hanwha Vision

Lot O-2, Que Vo Industrial Zone extended area, Nam Son
commune, Bac Ninh city, Bac Ninh province, Vietham

QNO-C6083R

Electrical

QNO-C6083R PoE 48 V === 0.19A
QNO-C8083R POE 48V === 0.25A
QNO-C9083R POE 48V == 0.25A

Dimension:
16mm,16mm,31mm,31mm, & 93.4 by 293.27 mm
@ 70 by 219.8 mm , & 89.8 by 281.97 mm , @5*3 by 47.1 mm

List of Attachments (including a total

Attachment 2: 19-23 pages (Parts List)

number of pages in each attachment):

Attachment 1: 16-18 pages (Construction Diagram including installation method)

Attachment 3: 25-27 pages (photographs)

Summary of testing:

Clause 5.7(Hose Down Test)

Tests performed (name of test and test clause):

Testing location:

CTK Co., Ltd.

5 Dongbu-ro 221beon-gil, Cheoin-gu,
Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea

Yongin-si,

NETWORK CAMERA,QNO-C6083R
POE(48V= ) 0.19A

M(C: (iNO—CGO&’BR(KEX Fac.ID:D
R L R I RO L LT

N X0000000KXX
MAC ADDRESZ. XA00m0 00k
CAN ICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A)

HANWHA VISION CO.,LTD.
MADE IN KOREA

Copy of marking plate: The artwork above may be only a draft.

CEc@vaﬁs‘;saEH[& &Y CE®

us LISTEI]

9796 E158873

NETWORK CAMERA, QNO-C8083R é&
PoE(48V = ) 0. 25A [:E]

III ||I||I||||I|lI|||I||I||I|I||IlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\I F@

Z @A
F@

2023.02 S/N: Serial No.
MAC ADDRESS: XX-XX-XX-XX-XX-XX

CAN ICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A)
HANWHA VISION CO. LTD.

MADE IN KOREA
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US LISTED
9796 E158873

N
NETWORK CAMERA, QNO-C9083R A

PoE(48V - ) 0.25A

M/C: QNO-C9083R/KEX Fac.ID:D

I[I||I|lIIII|I||I|HIl|I|lIII||I||IIIIIIII|IIII|II|I
S/N: Serial No.

MAC ADDRESS XX-XX-XX-XXXX-XX

CAN ICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A)

HANWHA VISION CO.,LTD.

MADE IN KOREA
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2.3 Equipment information

Testing equipment Model Name Manufacturer MELEEHITTY | CRllAfEET
Number Date
25.4mm Nozzle S3-1P18 CTK S3-1P18 -
Temperature & Humidity
TH-GA-408 JEIO TECH X110169 2024.08.23
Chamber

Area flow meter FT220-VM NURITECH 01 2024-02-28
Stop Watch NONE Casio 612Q01R-1 2024-01-23

Digital Vernier Calipers 100 mm MITUTOYO Al17179462 -

[QF-QP15-07] Ver.03
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2.4 Pre-test product images

Top Bottom

Front Rear

Lest side Right side
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3. Test Information
3.1 Test item particulars and Possible test case verdicts

Test item particulars ......cccccceeveeiiivcieecee e, : Network Camera

Classification of installation and use................ : Outdoor (Watertight/Corrosion Resistant)

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object....: N/A

- test object does meet the requirement .......... : P (Pass)
- test object does not meet the requirement....: F (Fail)
- test case does not evaluate to the test object: N/E

3.2 General remarks and factory information

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.

"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [] comma/ [X pointis used as the decimal separator.

Clause numbers between brackets refer to clauses in NEMA 250-2014

[QF-QP15-07] Ver.03 Project Number: CTK-R-2024-06520
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Name and address of factory (ies):
1. HANWHA VISION VIETNAM COMPANY LIMITED

Lot O-2, Que Vo Industrial Zone extended area, Nam Son ward, Bac Ninh city, Bac Ninh province, Vietham

2. D-TECH CO., LTD.

173-25, Saneop-ro, Gwonseon-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea (Suwon Industrial Complex)

Basic Model QNO-C6083R

Series Model QNO-C8083R, QNO-C9083R

) The model differences are only for function not
Model differences

related to the quality of enclosure integrity

3.3 Type 4X Test information

Type 4X Enclosures constructed for either indoor or outdoor use to provide a degree of protection to
personnel against access to hazardous parts; to provide a degree of protection of the
equipment inside the enclosure against ingress of solid foreign objects (falling dirt and
windblown dust); to provide a degree of protection with respect to harmful effects on the
equipment due to the ingress of water (rain, sleet, snow, splashing water, and hose directed
water); that provides an increased level of protection against corrosion; and that will be
undamaged by the external formation of ice on the enclosure.
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Table 2-1

Comparison of Specific Applications of Enclosures for Indoor Nonhazardous
(Unclassified) Locations

Type of Enclosure

Provides a Degree of Protection against
the Following Conditions 1

4x

=
]

N
=

=Y
2]

Access to hazardous parts X
Ingress of solid foreign objects (falling dirt) X

X X X MN

Ingress of water (dripping and light splashing)

Ingress of solid foreign objects (circulating
dust, lint, fibers, and flyings **)

Ingress of solid foreign objects (settling
airbome dust, lint, fibers, and flyings **)

Ingress of water (hosedown and splashing
water)

il and coolant seepage
Qil or coolant spraying and splashing

Corrosive agents

Ingress of water (occasional temporary
submersion)

Ingress of water (occasional prolonged
submersion)

XX X Xk

*

*

X X X X

>

>

X X Xl o

X X X X o

*

*

X X X X

*

*

x X

X X X X

X

X X X XX

X X X X

X

Table 2-2

Comparison of Specific Applications of Enclosures for Indoor & Outdoor Nonhazardous
(Unclassified) Locations

**  These fibers and flyings are not considered Class lll type ignitable fibers or combustible flyings. For Class 1l
type ignitable fibers or flyings see the National Efecirical Code®, Article 500.5(D).

Type of Enclosure

Provides a Degree of Protection Against

submersion)

the Following Conditions 3 3xX 3R 3RX 35S 3sX 4 4x ] 6P
Access to hazardous parts X x X X X X X X X X
Ingress of solid foreign objects (falling dirt) X x x x X x x X x x
Ingress of water (drnpping and lhight X x X X X X X X X X
splashing)
Ingress of water (rain, snow, and sleet ) X x X X X X X X X X
Sleet *** X X -
Ingress of solid foreign objects (windblown x x X x x x x
dust, lint, fibers, and flyings****)
Ingress of water (hosedown and splashing X X
water)
Corrosive agents x x x X x
Ingress of water (occasional temporary x x
submersion)
Ingress of water (occasional prolonged x

** External operating mechanisms are not required to be operable when the enclosure is ice covered.
% External operating mechanisms are operable when the enclosure is ice covered. See subsection 5.6.

**** These fibers and flyings are not considered Class Il type ignitable fibers or combustible flyings. For
Class Il type ignitable fibers or flyings see the National Electrical Code®, Article 500.5(D).
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Table 5-1A
Degrees of Protection Against Access to Hazardous Parts
Enclosure Test Degree of Protection Corresponding IP
Type Conditions . First Characteristic
P Brief Description Definition Numeral
4x 5.7 Protected against access to An access probe of 1.0 mm 6
hazardous parts with a wire shall not penetrate
Table 5-1B
Degrees of Protection Against Solid Foreign Objects
Enclosure Test Degree of Protection Corresponding
Type Conditions IP First
P Brief Description Definition Characteristic
Numeral
4% Non-vented | windblown dust protected | No ingress of dust 6
57
Vented
551 Dust
Blast Method
Table 5-1C
Degrees of Protection against Water
Enclosure Test Degree of Protection Corresponding
= iti IP Second
TP Conditions Brief Description Definition Characteristic
Numeral
Protected against hose Water projected against the B
4x 5.7 directed water enclosure in any direction shall No | Allowed®
not enter o Ingress Allowe
Table 5-1D
Additional Protection
Enclosure Test Additional Protection Corresponding
iti IP Second
Type Conditions Brief Description Definition Characteristic
Numeral
4X 56 Special corrosion protection Enclosure provides increased MNone
5.9 and undamaged by the corrosion protection and is not
510 external formation of ice damaged by ice that forms on the
outside
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3.4 NEMA 250-2014 Test list

NEMA 250-2014
Clause Requirement + Test Result — Remark Verdict
3 CONSTRUCTION
3.1 General P
3.2 Units of Measurement P
33 Materials-General Enclosures are made of metal or P
polymeric materials
3.4 Materials-Polymeric More than 650 mm?2 (1 in?) in area N/E
Polymeric Materials used is declared as
Min. V-2
Used to UL certified material.
(See the attachment 2)
35 Corrosion Protection Stainless steel and/or aluminium are N/E
declared as the materials used
(See the attachment 2)
3.6 Openings No openings in Product N/A
3.7 Mounting Mounting means are external to the P
equipment cavity
(See the attachment 1)
3.8 Conduit Connection No conduit connection N/A
(See the attachment 1)
3.9 Hubs and Fittings No Hubs and Fittings N/A
3.10 Knockouts No Knockouts N/A
3.11 External Operating Mechanisms No External Operating Mechanisms N/A
3.12 Access to Interior Needs tool to open unit P
3.13 Closing Hardware No closing Hardware N/A

[QF-QP15-07] Ver.03
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NEMA 250-2014
Clause Requirement + Test Result — Remark Verdict
3.14 Gaskets Gaskets made of a silicone Sponge P
Rubber (no Elastomeric or Thermoplastic
used)
(See clause 5.14 and the attachment 2)
3.15 Observation Windows No Observation Window N/A
4 MARKING
4.1 Type Designations “Type 4X” Marking is declared to be on P
the product before on the market
4.2 Supplemental Markings Supplemental Marking (watertight/ P
corrosion resistant) is declared to be used
when it is on the market.
The required marking shall be added on
the product)
4.3 Location of Markings See the Attachment 3 P
4.4 Enclosure Orientation No Particular Mounting Orientation N/A
4.5 Conduit Hubs and Closure Plates No Conduit Hubs and Closure Plates N/A
4.6 Equipment Openings No Openings on Unit N/A
4.7 Drainage Openings No Drain Openings N/A
5 DESIGN TESTS
51 General See Table 5-1A to 5-1D and 5.1.5 in the P
General product information
5.2 Tests For Protection Against Accessto | Rated 4X N/A
Hazardous Parts
53 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of | Rated 4X N/A
Water (Dripping and Light Splashing)

[QF-QP15-07] Ver.03
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NEMA 250-2014
Clause Requirement + Test Result — Remark Verdict
5.4 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of | Rated 4X N/A
Water (Rain)
5.5 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of | Non-vented N/A
Solid Foreign Objects (Setting Airborne | (See clause 5.7)
Dust, Lint, Fibers, And Flings)
5.6 External Icing Test No external cavities to trap water when N/A
mounted in the normal position.
5.7 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of | No entry of water P
Water (Hosedown) See the test information
5.8 Indoor Corrosion Protection (Rust- See clause 3.5 N/E
Resistance Test (24-Hour Salt Spray
Test))
5.9 Outdoor Corrosion Protection See clause 3.5 N/E
5.10 Corrosion Protection-Type 3X, 3RX, See clause 3.5 N/E
3SX, 4X Or 6P Enclosures
5.11 Test for Protection Against Ingress of Rated 4X N/A
Water (Temporary Submersion)
5.12 Test for Protection Against Ingress of Rated 4X N/A
Water (Prolonged Submersion)
5.13 Oil Exclusion Test Rated 4X N/A
5.14 GASKET MATERIAL TESTS The product itself(including gaskets) was P
conditioned at 70 °C for 168 hrs
according to 5.14.3(Alternate Evaluation)
before performing relevant required tests.
5.15 Test for Sharpness of Edges No sharp edges P
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3.5 Attachment 1 — Construction Diagram and installation method

265.2 [10.44]
155,62 [6.13]
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3.6 Attachment 2 — Parts List

No. =¥ CrotH|E AT S
1 COVER-FRONT FC15-008336A Aluminum (ADC12)
Polycarbonate (LOTTE, QC-1220UR) HASE V2
2 ASSY-FRONT-WINDOW AMO07-0153388 Polycarbonate (LOTTE, HN-1068) H 53 Vo
Polycarbonate (CHIMEI, PC-6715VT)
3 GASKET-WINDOW HPO7-001717A Silicon 0-VMQ-60-BK
4 COVER-BODY FC15-009385A Aluminum (ADC12)
5 VENT-GORE HP06-001351 PMF100586-WHT
6 GASKET-DOOR HPO7-001782A Silicon 0-VMQ-30-GR
7 RING-QP Z6044004001A Silicon 0-VMQ-60-BK
8 WIRE-DOOR EP24-001022A Silicon
9 DOOR FC28-003617A Aluminum (ADC12)
10 SCREW-SPECIAL:PH,TR20,M4,L7 +5,5US FP FC18-004000A Stainless steel(SUSXM?7)
11 BUSHING-CABLE MC06-001185A Silicon C-VMQ-50-GR
12 BAFFLE-GUIDE-PANNING FC29-004667C Polycarbonate (LOTTE, HN-1068) HASS VO
13 BODY-PAN FC39-007179A Aluminum (ADC12)
14 BODY-TILT-LEFT FC39-007180A Aluminum (ADC12)
15 BODY-TILT-RIGHT FC39-007181A Aluminum (ADC12)
16 BODY-MOUNT FC39-007182A Aluminum (ADC12)
17 SCREW-SEMS : PH(t4.0),720,M4,132,5US,FP, FC18-006880A Stainless steel(SUSXM?7)
18 SCREW-SET : T20,M6,16,5US,KCP(SERRATION) |  FC18-006881A Stainless steel(SUSXM?7)
19 SHIELD-SUN FC28-003443B Polycarbonate (LOTTE, HN-1068) HASE Vo
20 KNOB-SCREW-SEMS-SUS FC28-003805A Stainless steel(SUSXM7)
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- Plastics

CHI MEI CORPORATION

58-1 SAN CHIA

JEN TE

TAIMNAM, 71T Taiwan

WONDERLITE: PC-6715VT(f1)(a)
Palycarbonats (PC), pellats

¢ us

(a) - Ball pressune lemperalune (s in actordance with |IEC 60685-10-2 Method B.
(M) - Sultable for ouldoor use with respect 1o exposure 1o Ulravicket Light, Waber Exposune and Immersion in accordance with UL

T4EC.

Flammability

Test Medhod

Flame Rating UL 54
1.5 mm, ALL I |IEC 606581110, <20
A0 mm, ALL W, BN
Giow Wire Flammakility index |IEC 0658212
1.5 mm &R0 T
A0 mm i T
Glow Wire |gribion Temperahsre |IEC G0855-2.13
1.6 mm 8 C
1.0 mm 50T
Tzt Meshod
Hiot-wire: Ignition (HAT) UL Tafa
1.6 mm PLCA
L0 mm PLCA
High fmp Aso ignition {HAT) LIL Tafa
1.6 mm PLC1
1.0 mm PLC1
Comparative Tracking Index (CTI) PLC2 UL Ta&A
Dielectnc Strength 30 kNimm ASTM D4%
High Vollage Ao Tracking Rabe (HYTR) PLC 2 LIL Faf
‘alume Resistrity 1.0E+ 14 chms-cm Eﬂ%ﬂ
Arc Resmstance PLCE ASTM D488
Test Medhod
RTI Elec UL 748
1.5 mm 13°C
3.0 mm 130°C
RTI imp UL TaB8
1.5 mm ns*C
3.0 mm 120°C
RTI &t UL Ta8
1.5 mm 125°C
3.0 mm 130°C
Ball Pressure Test (138°C) Pams |EC G0855-10-2
st Medhod
Dimensional Change 0o% el
Outdoaor Suitabiity f1 UL T46C

Pags 1 of 1

Fsdtii Miifnbi ESBOTD- 104200232

L and T L hage o Dademanks of UL LLC Coperight © 2021 All Righves Resenasd . | wissyul oom

Raport Date: S25200
Liacit Florwiiind 100232000 220028 AM

ANEIUL 04 smiall-scabs 1est data does not eain b building materaks, fiemishings and rdaked contens. ANEVUL 34 smal-

Sk N data dodl solidy for ) thad A
preducl dinices and appliancs, whens i acoeptability of T comBinalon & Seemined by UL

Bty o prkanthe el ol i i T SOMBONGNS and pats of -
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Component - Plastics

File Mumber: E115797

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION ¥
56 GOSAN-RO c us
UIWANG-SI, GYEONGGI-DO 16073 Republic of Korea

INFINO: QC-122(+)(f1)
Palycarbonate (PC), pellets

(+) - May be replaced by one, two, or three numbers andfor letter(s)
(1) - Suitable for ouldoor use with respect o exposure to WNtraviolet Light, Water Exposure and Immersion in accordance with LIL
T4BC.

Flammability Value Test Method
Flame Rating UL 94
1.0 mm, ALL W2
1.6 mm, ALL W2
3.2 mm, ALL -2
Flammahility Clasaification 1IEC 60895-11-10, -20
1.0 mim, ALL Va2
1.6 mim, ALL V2
3.2 mm, ALL W2
Glow Wire Flammability index IEC 60&05-2-12
1.0 mm asp*c
1.6 mm asp*c
3.2 mm asn*c
Glow Wire Ignition Ternperature IEC o0e05-2-13
1.0 mm ars'c
1.6 mm 200 °C
3.2 mm a75°'C
Chric:s Value Test Method
Hoit-wire: Ignition (HWI) UL Td6A
1.0 mim PLCO
1.6 mm PLC 3
3.2 mm PLC 2
High Amp Arc |gnition (HATL UL 7464
1.0 mm PLCO
1.6 mm PLCO
3.2 mm PLCD
Comparative Tracking Index (CTI) PLCO UL 7d6A
High Voltage Arc Tracking Rate (HVTR) PLC 2 UL 7464
‘olume Resistivity 1.0E+16 chms-cm ASTM D257
‘olume Resistivity 1.0E+16 chms-cm 1EC 600H3
Arc Resistance PLC S ASTM D485
Thermal Value Test Method
RTI Elec UL 7466
1.0 mim s00°'C
1.6 mm 130°C
3.2 mm 130°C
Pagz 1of2 Farm Mumber: E115757-103485410
L LLC £2023. All rights reserved. | www.ul.com Report Date: 10017/2008

Last Revised: 51852022 1:32:58 AM
AMNSIUL 94 small-scale test data does nol periain o building malerials, fumnishings and related conlents. ANSVLUL 94
small-scale f=st data is imtended solely for delermining e fammability of plastic materials used in the components and parts
of end-product devices and appliances, where the acosptability of the combination is determined by UL
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Component - Plastics
File Mumber: E115757

Test Method
RTI Imp UL 7468
1.0 mm B00°C
1.6 mm 125°C
3.2 mm 130°C
RTI 5ir UL 7468
1.0 mm B00°C
1.6 mm 125
3.2 mm 130°C
Value Test Meathod
Ouidoor Sultability f UL T46C

Motice of Disclaimer

By accassing this Yellow Card data information sheet and the database from which this information was generated (the “Yallow Card”), the user
acknowledges and accepts the terms and conditions upon which this Yebow Card ls made avallable. This Yellow Card, the database which It was
penerated, and all related materials, support, and services, are made avadable by UL for use only by permission and "as |s®, without any representation
or warranty of any kind, express o implied, ncluding but not limited to any Implied wamanties of merchantabdity, fitness for a particular pupose or that
the products identified in this Yellow Card will satisty the user's reguirernents. UL cannot and does not warrant that the data contained in this Yelow
Card Is current, accurate, or complete. The user must independently confirm the conformance of any product io the applcable standards or
requirernents with the manufacturer of that product. Permission to access this Yellow Card may be withdrawn at any time by UL in its sole discretion.
The identificaton of products and companies on this Yellow Card does not in any way Imply endorsement of those products or companies by UL, UL
does not assume and expressly disclaims, liabdity 1o any person for any loss or damage (including lost profits, lost savings, or any indirect, special,
Incidental, consequential or tive damages whether or not UL has been advised of the possibility of such damages) anising out of, or in connection
with, the use of this Yellow Card regardiess of the cause or causes of such loss or damage.
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- @ rorrecHemical
Grade HN-1068
Component - Plastics E115797
Guce inormanon View Certificate of Compéiance
LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION
56 Gosanro, Unvang-si Gyeongg-do 16073 KR
HN-1068(+)(f1)
Polycarbonate (PC) "INFINO”, furmished as pelets
Min_Thk Flame RTI Elec RTl Imp RTI St
Coior (em) Class HW HAl ) Q) )
ALL 15 V-0 3 3 130 130 130
30 V-0 - - 130 130 130
Comparative Tracking Iindex (CTI): 3 Inckned Plane Trackang (IPT) kV- -
Diglectric Strength (kV/imm): 318 Volume Resistivity (10* chm-cm): 17
Hgh-Voltage Arc Tracking Rate (HVTR) - Surface Resstivity (10" ohms/square) -
Dimensional Change (%) - High Voit, Low Current Arc Resis (D495) -

*) - May be regiaced by ore, two, O thres numbDers an00r ietier(s)
#1) - Sutable for cutdoor Lse Wi "ERDect tD exposure 1 Ulraviclet Light Water Exposure and immersion n accordance with UL T45C

ANSUUL G4 smal-acale et dats does not perten 10 Swiding mamevisly. fumashings snd ssisted comments. ANSVUL 04 smai-scale test dats & interded soledy for Setermning e fiamyratiny of plaanc
maRrety used e ooTporents 300 garts of end-proouct Jewoes and appiancer whets Me aoceptatiny of the comBnation § JwtermIned by U

Repot Date  1068.08-24 “
L3a1 Ravisee 2023.03-21
c us

MO e D 10

® 2003 UL Sostoms C mMOQUEE TS
*;EC and 150 Test Methods
;Tm Name Test Method Units Thi (mm) Value
| Flammablity IEC 60895-11-10 Class (color) 15 V-0 (ALL)
[ 30 VA0 (ALL)
| Giow-Wire Flammability (GVWF) IEC 60695.2-12 'c 15 260
‘ 30 @30
| Giow-Wire igntion (GWIT) IEC 50695.2-13 ' 15 825
\ 30 a5
[IEC Comparative Tracking Index IEC 60112 Voits (Max) 3 ;
IEC Bal Pressure IEC 60685.10.2 ‘c 2 130
(1SO Heat Deflection (1.0 MPa) IS0 752 ' . .
(150 Tensae Strength ISO 5272 MPa
(IS0 Fiexural Strength IS0 178 MPa .
| ISO Tensde Impact ISO 8256 K -
[1S0 tz0d impact 1S0 180 km?
|1SO Charpy Impact IS0 178-1 ke
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4. Hose Down Test (Clause 5.7)
4.1 Test date and environmental conditions
4.1.1 Test date: Dec. 11, 2024~ Dec. 18, 2024
4.1.2 Measured Environmental Conditions
Item Temperature (°C) Humidity (% R.H.) Pressure (kPa)
Measurement 25.7 445 90.1

4.2 Test Conditions and methods
4.2.1 Description of Test

The enclosure and its external mechanisms were subjected to a stream of water from a
hose that has a 25.4 mm (1 in) inside diameter nozzle and delivers at least 240 L (65
gal) per minute. The nozzle was held from 3.0 to 3.5 m (10 to 12 feet) from the
enclosure, and the spray of water was directed at all points of potential water entry
such as seams, joints, external operating mechanisms, and such. The nozzle was
moved along each test point one time at a uniform rate of 6 mm/sec (1/4 in/sec).

4.2.2 Sample Dimension

16mm,16mm,31mm,31mm, & 93.4 by 293.27 mm
@ 70 by 219.8 mm , @ 89.8 by 281.97 mm , @5*3 by 47.1 mm
Test Duration = 156.0 secs

4.2.3 Acceptance conditions
The enclosure shall be considered to have met the requirements if at the conclusion of
the test no water has entered the enclosure
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4.3 Attachment 3 - Photographs
4.3.1 Hose down test

[
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5. Test result
5.1 Test result table

Sample No (Model) Water Flow Presence of water inside Result

QNO-C6083R 240 LPM No Pass

X Refer to the product photos after the completion of testing in section 5.2.
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5.2 Post-test product images

- End -
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